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Item 2.02  Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 11, 2010, the Company issued a press release announcing its financial results for the quarter and fiscal year ended September 30, 2010.  The full text of the
press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

On November 11, 2010, the Company held a conference call with respect to these financial results. The conference call was open to the public. The transcript and slide
presentation that accompanied the call are furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference into this Item 2.02.

Item 9.01  Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)  Exhibits. The following exhibits are being furnished pursuant to Item 2.02 above.

Exhibit No. Description
 

99.1 Press release dated November 11, 2010
99.2 Conference call transcript and slide presentation for Earnings Call –

November 11, 2010
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Exhibit 99.1

MAXIMUS Reports Record Results for Fiscal 2010 Fourth Quarter and Full Year

-Company Introduces Growth Outlook for Fiscal 2011-
RESTON, Va.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--November 11, 2010--MAXIMUS (NYSE: MMS), a leading provider of government services worldwide, today reported record financial results for its fourth quarter and
fiscal year ended September 30, 2010.

Key highlights include:

Revenue grew 9.1% to $212.5 million for the fourth quarter and 15.5% to $831.7 million for the full fiscal year compared to the same periods last year.

Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations increased 33.3% to $1.08 for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 and increased 26.1% to $3.62 for the full fiscal year, compared to the
same periods last year.

The Company generated record cash in fiscal 2010 with cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations of $141.0 million and free cash flow from continuing operations of $118.4
million. The Company had cash and cash equivalents of $155.3 million at September 30, 2010.

In September, MAXIMUS expanded its share repurchase program by $100 million.

During the fourth quarter, MAXIMUS signed its second eligibility and enrollment modernization contract. Under a new five-year program with the state of New York, the Company will establish and
administer a centralized enrollment center to serve all of New York’s public health insurance programs.

Revenue for the fiscal 2010 fourth quarter increased 9.1% (7.4% on a constant currency basis) to $212.5 million versus $194.8 million reported for the same period last year. Revenue for fiscal year 2010
increased 15.5% (11.2% on a constant currency basis) to $831.7 million compared to $720.1 million for fiscal year 2009. Revenue growth was driven principally by the international employment services
businesses in Australia and the United Kingdom. Organic revenue grew 7.6% in the fourth quarter and 14.5% for the full fiscal year.

During the fourth quarter, the Company recorded a year-end tax adjustment which reduced the tax rate in the quarter to 31.9%. As a result, GAAP net income from continuing operations totaled $20.7 million
for the fourth quarter, or $1.16 per diluted share, and includes approximately $0.08 of benefit related to adjustments of tax accounts. Normalized for these tax benefits, adjusted diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations for the fourth quarter increased 33.3% to $1.08 compared to $0.81 reported for the same period last year.

For the full fiscal year, GAAP net income from continuing operations totaled $69.4 million, or $3.86 per diluted share, and includes $0.24 of infrequent benefits ($0.19 for legal and settlement recoveries and
$0.05 for year-end tax adjustments). Normalized for these benefits, adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for fiscal 2010 grew 26.1% to $3.62, compared to $2.87 for fiscal 2009.

“We are very pleased with our results for the quarter and the full year. Fiscal 2010 was highlighted by extraordinary growth in our international welfare-to-work programs in Australia and the U.K.,”
commented Richard A. Montoni, Chief Executive Officer of MAXIMUS. “Domestically, we were awarded strategic new work as states take steps to prepare for health care reform. These wins include
contracts for eligibility and enrollment modernization in Colorado and New York, as well as high risk pools in California and New York. This signifies increased traction with our government partners as they
seek to build on existing program infrastructure and improve business processes in order to achieve the requirements under the Affordable Care Act.”

Financial results by segment reflect the Company’s new organization as filed on Form 8-K on October 29, 2010. The Company now reports under the Health Services and Human Services Segments.

Health Services Segment

Health Services Segment revenue for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010 remained relatively constant at $129.0 million compared to $129.5 million for the same period last year. For fiscal 2010, revenue
increased 3.9% to $514.3 million compared to $495.1 million last year, driven by new work and acquired revenue.

Health Services Segment operating income for the fourth quarter grew 5.1% to $20.0 million with an operating margin of 15.5% compared to $19.0 million in the fourth quarter of last year. For the full fiscal
year, the segment generated operating income of $64.7 million with a 12.6% operating margin compared to $72.9 million in fiscal 2009. Fiscal 2010 operating income and margin were lower compared to the
prior year principally due to the timing of rebids and expansion in cost-reimbursable programs.



Human Services Segment

Human Services Segment revenue for the fourth quarter increased 27.8% (23.7% on a constant currency basis) to $83.5 million compared to $65.3 million in the prior year period. For fiscal 2010, revenue
increased 41.1% (or 29.4% on a constant currency basis) to $317.5 million compared to $225.0 million last year. Revenue growth was driven by the Company’s international employment services business in
Australia, where the Company more than doubled its book of business at the end of fiscal 2009, as well as new work in the United Kingdom.

Human Services Segment operating income for the fourth quarter totaled $12.4 million with operating margin of 14.8% compared to $5.2 million in the same period last year. Improved margin was driven both
by economies of scale from expanded international business and seasonality in the tax credit business. As a result of the international expansion, operating income for the full fiscal year grew to $39.5 million
with a 12.4% operating margin compared to $12.4 million in fiscal 2009.

Backlog, Sales and Pipeline

The Company reported record backlog totaling $2.1 billion at September 30, 2010, which is a 17% increase over backlog at September 30, 2009.

Year-to-date signed contract wins at September 30, 2010 totaled $685 million, compared to $1.1 billion for fiscal 2009. The lower contract signings for the year are offset by an increase in new contracts
pending at September 30, 2010 (awarded but unsigned), which totaled $709 million compared to $254 million reported at September 30, 2009. Sales opportunities (pipeline) at November 5, 2010, totaled $1.8
billion (consisting of $238 million in proposals pending, $111 million in proposals in preparation and $1.5 billion in proposals tracking).

Balance Sheet and Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents totaled $155.3 million at September 30, 2010. For the full fiscal year, cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $141.0 million with free cash flow of
$118.4 million. The Company defines free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations less property, equipment and capitalized software.

Days Sales Outstanding (DSO) from continuing operations totaled 66 days, in line with the Company’s stated range of 65 to 80 days. On August 31, 2010, MAXIMUS paid a quarterly cash dividend of $0.12
per share, and on October 8, 2010, the Company declared a $0.12 per share cash dividend, payable on November 30, 2010 to shareholders of record on November 15, 2010. During the fourth quarter,
MAXIMUS used $17.7 million to purchase 307,987 shares of MAXIMUS common stock and also announced a $100 million expansion to its Board-authorized share repurchase program. At September 30,
2010, the Company had $122.8 million available for repurchases under the program.

Outlook

MAXIMUS is introducing fiscal 2011 revenue guidance in the range of $890 million to $920 million which represents a 7% to 11% increase compared to fiscal 2010 revenue of $831.7 million. At September
30, 2010, 97% of forecasted 2011 revenue was in the form of backlog or options periods. The Company expects fiscal 2011 adjusted diluted earnings from continuing operations in the range of $3.95 to $4.15,
which represents 9% to 15% growth compared to adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations of $3.62 for fiscal 2010.

Mr. Montoni concluded, “We enter fiscal 2011 with a leading market position, strong cash flows and a healthy balance sheet that will enable us to meet the growing demands of our government clients
worldwide, as they contend with greater regulatory demands and increased program participation in a resource-constrained environment. We look forward to advancing our mission of ‘Helping Government
Serve the People’ in the coming year.”

Website Presentation, Conference Call and Webcast Information

MAXIMUS will host a conference call this morning, November 11, 2010, at 9:00 a.m. (EST). The call is open to the public and can be accessed under the Investor Relations page of the Company’s Website at
www.maximus.com or by calling:

877.407.8289 (Domestic)/201.689.8341 (International)

For those unable to listen to the live call, a replay will be available through November 19, 2010. Callers can access the replay by calling:

877.660.6853 (Domestic)/201.612.7415 (International)
Replay account number: 316

Replay conference ID number: 359622



About MAXIMUS

MAXIMUS is a leading provider of government services worldwide and is devoted to providing health and human services program management and consulting services to its clients. The Company has more
than 6,500 employees located in more than 220 offices in the United States, Canada, Australia, the United Kingdom, and Israel. Additionally, MAXIMUS is included in the Russell 2000 Index and the S&P
SmallCap 600 Index.

Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company's confidence and strategies and the Company's expectations about revenues, results of operations, profitability, future
contracts, market opportunities, market demand or acceptance of the Company's products are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These uncertainties could cause the Company's
actual results to differ materially from those indicated by such forward-looking statements and include reliance on government clients; risks associated with government contracting; risks involved in
managing government projects; legislative changes and political developments; opposition from government unions; challenges resulting from growth; adverse publicity; and legal, economic, and other risks
detailed in Exhibit 99.1 to the Company's most recent Quarterly Report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, found on www.maximus.com.

Non-GAAP Financial Information

This press release includes certain non-GAAP financial information as defined by Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation G. Pursuant to the requirements of this regulation, reconciliations of this
non-GAAP financial information to MAXIMUS financial statements as prepared under generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) are included in this press release. MAXIMUS management believes
providing investors with this information gives additional insights into MAXIMUS results of operations. While MAXIMUS management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in
evaluating MAXIMUS operations, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and not as a substitute for the related financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands)

 
 

   September 30,
2009    2010

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $87,815 $155,321
Restricted cash 3,919 4,182
Accounts receivable—billed, net 133,485 136,260
Accounts receivable—unbilled 19,510 17,245
Current portion of note receivable 736 —
Prepaid income taxes 7,501 4,149
Deferred income taxes 5,389 13,290
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19,749 25,702
Current assets of discontinued operations 14,007 — 

Total current assets 292,111 356,149
Property and equipment, net 45,286 48,873
Capitalized software, net 18,969 24,715
Deferred contract costs, net 8,206 6,708
Goodwill 61,029 71,251
Intangible assets, net 2,455 7,778
Deferred income taxes 1,239 1,844
Deferred compensation plan assets — 8,317
Other assets 3,939  2,106  

Total assets $433,234 $527,741 
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $44,644 $49,200
Accrued compensation and benefits 31,738 40,807
Deferred revenue 22,177 58,070
Acquisition-related contingent consideration — 923
Income taxes payable — 7,120
Accrued liabilities 15,083 7,934
Liabilities of discontinued operations 13,823 634  

Total current liabilities 127,465 164,688
Deferred revenue, less current portion 6,527 4,083
Long-term debt — 1,411
Acquisition-related contingent consideration, less current portion — 2,138
Income taxes payable, less current portion 1,871 1,793
Deferred income taxes 243 4,946
Deferred compensation plan liabilities — 9,893  

Total liabilities 136,106 188,952
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock, no par value 338,739 352,696
Treasury stock, at cost (319,149) (359,366)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,268 14,530
Retained earnings 269,270  330,929  

Total shareholders’ equity 297,128  338,789  
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $433,234 $527,741 

 



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 
 

  Quarter Ended September 30,   Year Ended September 30,
2009   2010 2009   2010

Revenue $ 194,806 $ 212,516 $ 720,108 $ 831,749
Cost of revenue  144,268   151,422   528,762   610,916  

Gross profit 50,538 61,094 191,346 220,833
Selling, general and administrative expenses 26,645 30,904 107,028 118,778
Legal and settlement expense (recovery)  190   —  (4,271)  (5,351)

Operating income from continuing operations 23,703 30,190 88,589 107,406
Interest and other income, net  (113)  189   145   916  

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 23,590 30,379 88,734 108,322
Provision for income taxes  9,161   9,698   34,893  38,925 

Income from continuing operations  14,429  20,681  53,841  69,397 
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (4,300) 1,060 (5,734) 1,040
Loss on disposal  (1,562)  (28)  (1,567)  (28)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations  (5,862)  1,032   (7,301)  1,012  

Net income $ 8,567  $ 21,713 $ 46,540 $ 70,409 
Basic earnings (loss) per share:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.82 $ 1.20 $ 3.06 $ 3.99
Income (loss) from discontinued operations  (0.33)  0.06  (0.41)  0.05 
Basic earnings per share $ 0.49 $ 1.26 $ 2.65 $ 4.04 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.80 $ 1.16 $ 3.01 $ 3.86
Income (loss) from discontinued operations  (0.32)  0.06 $ (0.41) $ 0.06 
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.48 $ 1.22 $ 2.60 $ 3.92 

Dividends per share $ 0.12 $ 0.12 $ 0.46 $ 0.48 
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic  17,538  17,227  17,570  17,413 
Diluted  17,945  17,807  17,886  17,965 

 



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 
 

  Quarter Ended September 30,   Year Ended September 30,
2009   2010 2009   2010

Net income $ 8,567 $ 21,713 $ 46,540 $ 70,409
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

(Income) loss from discontinued operations 5,862 (1,032) 7,301 (1,012)
Depreciation 2,575 3,302 8,882 12,857
Amortization 1,270 1,390 3,350 5,483
Deferred income taxes 4,368 (5,814) 26,719 (7,095)
Gain on sale of fixed assets — — (51) —
Deferred interest income on note receivable 64 — 376 263
Non-cash equity based compensation 1,679 1,935 7,307 7,918

 
Change in assets and liabilities, net of effect from divestitures:

Accounts receivable — billed (19,579) (10,857) (13,052) 38
Accounts receivable — unbilled 602 4,954 (6,677) 2,415
Due from insurance carrier — — 12,500 —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (852) 264 (11,801) (1,740)
Deferred contract costs 324 183 (2,882) 1,541
Other assets (1,130) (6,637) (822) (6,773)
Accounts payable (1,689) (8,975) 993 (407)
Accrued compensation and benefits 5,619 1,122 5,497 7,883
Deferred revenue 2,431 8,745 5,820 31,294
Income taxes (709) 778 (20,751) 10,297
Other liabilities  (1,051)  9,551   (36,715)  7,600  

Cash provided by operating activities — continuing operations $ 8,351 $ 20,622 $ 32,534 $ 140,971
Cash used in operating activities — discontinued operations  (1,203)  (378)  (1,901)  (2,530)
Cash provided by operating activities $ 7,148 $ 20,244 $ 30,633 $ 138,441

 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds (payments) from sale of discontinued operations, net of transaction costs $ (1,626) $ 1,700 $ (1,626) $ 1,700
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (406) (1,287) (406) (11,960)
Proceeds from sale of equipment 642 — 696 —
Decrease in note receivable 341 — 972 473
Purchases of property and equipment (9,090) (3,553) (19,694) (13,936)
Capitalized software costs  (1,851)  (2,365)  (6,888)  (8,672)

Cash used in investing activities — continuing operations (11,990) (5,505) (26,946) (32,395)
Cash used in investing activities — discontinued operations  (54) —  (90) —
Cash used in investing activities (12,044) (5,505) (27,036) (32,395)

 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Employee stock transactions $ 1,656 $ 84 $ 2,292 $ 2,763
Repurchases of common stock — (17,699) (30,046) (40,217)
Payments on capital lease obligations — — (417) —
Tax benefit due to option exercises and restricted stock units vesting 645 1,477 651 2,901
Repayment of long-term debt — — — (7)
Issuance of long-term debt — 199 — 533
Cash dividends paid  (2,099)  (2,079)  (8,054)  (8,375)

Cash used in financing activities — continuing operations 202 (18,018) (35,574) (42,402)
Cash used in financing activities — discontinued operations — — — —
Cash used in financing activities 202 (18,018) (35,574) (42,402)

 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 843 5,541 187 3,862
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3,851) 2,262 (31,790) 67,506

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period  91,666  153,059   119,605   87,815 
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 87,815   $ 155,321    $ 87,815   $ 155,321  

 



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

BUSINESS SEGMENTS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 
 
During the fourth quarter, the Company aligned its organization of the business to reflect its focus on the administration of government health and human services programs. As a result of this organizational
realignment, the Company has reclassified its segment financial information to reflect the two new operating segments of Health Services and Human services.
 

    
Three Months Ended Sept. 30, Twelve Months Ended Sept. 30,

2009   % (1)   2010   % (1) 2009   % (1)   2010   % (1)
 

Revenue:
Health Services $ 129,503 100% $ 129,032 100% $ 495,141 100% $ 514,258 100%
Human Services  65,303 100%  83,484 100%  224,967  100%  317,491  100%

Total 194,806 100% 212,516 100% 720,108 100% 831,749 100%
 

Gross profit:
Health Services 33,283 25.7% 36,009 27.9% 131,547 26.6% 130,276 25.3%
Human Services  17,255 26.4%  25,085 30.0%  59,799 26.6%  90,557 28.5%

Total 50,538 25.9% 61,094 28.7% 191,346 26.6% 220,833 26.6%
 

Selling, general, and administrative expense:
Health Services 14,267 11.0% 16,024 12.4% 58,673 11.8% 65,551 12.7%
Human Services 12,099 18.5% 12,695 15.2% 47,442 21.1% 51,067 16.1%
Corporate/other  279  NM  2,185  NM  913  NM  2,160  NM

Total 26,645 13.7% 30,904 14.5% 107,028 14.9% 118,778 14.3%
 

Operating income from continuing operations:
Health Services 19,016 14.7% 19,985 15.5% 72,874 14.7% 64,725 12.6%
Human Services  5,156  7.9%  12,390 14.8%  12,357 5.5%  39,490 12.4%
Consolidating adjustments (279) NM (2,185) NM (913) NM (2,160) NM

Subtotal: Segment operating income 23,893 12.3% 30,190 14.2% 84,318 11.7% 102,055 12.3%
Legal and settlement recovery (expense), net  (190) NM  — NM  4,271  NM  5,351  NM

Total $ 23,703 12.2% $ 30,190 14.2% $ 88,589 12.3% $ 107,406  12.9%
 
(1) Percentage of respective segment revenue. Changes considered not meaningful are marked “NM.”
 



 
MAXIMUS, Inc.

Supplemental Pro Forma Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations ("Adjusted EPS")
FY 2010 and FY 2009

(Unaudited)
 
 
In fiscal 2010, the full-year tax rate was 35.9%, which includes a benefit of 0.8% from certain non-recurring credits. Without these credits, the effective full-year tax rate would have been 36.7%. This
adjustment normalizes the tax rates for each individual quarter to reflect the final full-year tax rate.
 

 
FY 2010   Quarter Ended   Year Ended

Sept. 30,
2010

Dec. 31,
2009   Mar. 31,

2010   June 30,
2010   Sept. 30,

2010
Diluted EPS from continuing operations – GAAP basis $ 0.81 $ 1.00 $ 0.90 $ 1.16 $ 3.86 

 
Pro forma adjustments:

Legal and settlement expense (recovery), net 0.02 (0.21) — — (0.19)
Adjustment for tax accounts  0.04  (0.02)  0.01  (0.08)  (0.05)

Subtotal pro forma adjustments $ 0.06 $ (0.23) $ 0.01 $ (0.08)  (0.24)
 

Adjusted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.87 $ 0.77 $ 0.91 $ 1.08 $ 3.62 
 
 
 
FY 2009 Quarter Ended Year Ended

Sept. 30,
2009

Dec. 31,
2008

Mar. 31,
2009

June 30,
2009

Sept. 30,
2009

Diluted EPS from continuing operations – GAAP basis $ 0.69 $ 0.66 $ 0.85 $ 0.80 $ 3.01 
 

Pro forma adjustments:
Legal and settlement expense (recovery), net — 0.01 (0.16) 0.01 (0.14)
Severance  —  0.01  —  —  — 

Subtotal pro forma adjustments  — $ 0.02 $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ (0.14)
 

Adjusted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.69 $ 0.68 $ 0.69 $ 0.81 $ 2.87 
 

CONTACT:
MAXIMUS
Lisa Miles, 800-MAXIMUS x11637



Exhibit 99.2

FINAL TRANSCRIPT

MMS- Q4 2010 MAXIMUS, Inc. Earnings Conference Call

Event Date/Time: Nov. 11. 2010 / 2:00PM GMT



CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Lisa Miles 
MAXIMUS, Inc. - VP of IR

David Walker 
MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Rich Montoni 
MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Operator

James Kumpel 
Madison Williams - Analyst

Brian Kinstlinger 
Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Torin Eastburn 
CJS Securities - Analyst

PRESENTATION

Operator

Greetings and welcome to the MAXIMUS fourth quarter and year-end conference call.

(Operator Instructions)

As a reminder, this conference is being recorded. It is now my pleasure to introduce your host, Lisa Miles, Vice President of Investor Relations for MAXIMUS. Thank you. Ms.
Miles, you may begin.

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS, Inc. - VP of IR

Good morning. Thank you for joining us today on today's conference call. I would like to point out that we've posted a presentation to our website under the Investor Relations
page to assist you in following along with today's call. With me today is Rich Montoni, Chief Executive Officer and David Walker, Chief Financial Officer. Following Rich's
prepared comments, we will open the call up for Q&A. Before we begin, I'd like to remind everyone that a number of statements being made today will be forward-looking in
nature.

Please remember that such statements are only predictions and actual events or results may differ materially as a result of risks we face including those discussed in Exhibit 99.1
of our SEC filings. We encourage you to review the summary of these risks and our most recent 10-K filed with the SEC. The Company does not assume any obligation to
revise or update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances. And with that, I'll turn the call over to Dave.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Thanks, Lisa. This morning MAXIMUS reported record revenue and record earnings for the fourth quarter and fiscal 2010. We had an exceptional year with full-year top line
and bottom line growth outpacing our stated 10% growth targets. These results further demonstrate our commitment to grow the base business by bringing in new profitable
work as we continue to deliver long-term shareholder value.
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For the fourth quarter, total Company revenue from continuing operations grew 9.1% to $212.5 million and on a constant currency basis grew 7.4%. For fiscal year 2010,
MAXIMUS revenue grew 15.5% or 11.2% on a constant currency basis to $831.7 million compared to last year. This growth was driven principally by expansion in our
international employment services operations. Total Company operating margins were bolstered in the fourth quarter by expected seasonality and timing of revenue recognition
primarily on international Human Services contracts. This benefit was partially offset by cost growth on a fixed-price education contract in Human Services.

Margin was also impacted by corporate, general and administrative expenses which contained a charge of $2.2 million principally related to a bad debt reserve on a long-term
receivable. For the fourth quarter, MAXIMUS delivered a strong operating margin of 14.2% and 12.3% for the full fiscal year. The margin expansion in the quarter and the year
were driven by strong top and bottom line growth in Human Services. During the quarter, the Company recorded a year-end tax adjustment which reduced the tax rate in the
quarter to 31.9%. As a result, GAAP net income from continuing operations totaled $20.7 million for the fourth quarter or $1.16 per diluted share. This tax adjustment in the
fourth quarter contains approximately $0.08 of benefit from infrequently occurring tax items as well as a year-to-date tax rate true-up related to the prior quarters. Normalized
to remove these tax benefits, adjusted EPS from continuing operations in the quarter is $1.08 per diluted share.

GAAP net income from continuing operations for fiscal 2010 totaled $69.4 million or $3.86 per diluted share. This includes approximately $0.24 of infrequently occurring
benefits related to legal recoveries and certain income tax adjustments. Normalized to remove these benefits, adjusted EPS from continuing operations grew 26% to $3.62
compared to adjusted EPS of $2.87 for fiscal 2009. A normalization table is presented in the supplemental table in the financial statements of the press release.

As disclosed in our 8K filing on October 29, we integrated our consulting practices into the rest of the business, eliminating the consulting segment. We will now report financial
results under two segments, the Health Services and Human Services segments. We've reclassified historical segment results to reflect this realignment in our 8K. We believe
this provides investors with added transparency into our financial results and better visibility into the most important drivers behind future growth.

Let's jump into results by segment starting with Health Services. The Health Services segment delivered revenue for the fourth quarter of $129 million, which is comparable
with the same period last year. For the full fiscal year, revenue grew 3.9% to $514.3 million driven by new work and acquired revenue. For the fiscal fourth quarter operating
income for the Health Services segment grew 5.1% to $20 million with an operating margin of 15.5%, which has improved over the same quarter last year. For the full fiscal
year, segment operating income totaled $64.7 million with an operating margin of 12.6%.

Margin decline over last year was principally due to the timing of rebids as well as expansion in lower risks cost reimbursable programs where margins are lower. As we
discussed in our 8K filing, quarterly fluctuations in operating margin in the Health Services segment should be expected and are due to normal program life cycles. These events
include competitive contract rebids, which typically reset margin as well as seasonality related to health insurance program open enrollment periods, which may provide an
accretive benefit in certain quarters.

Let's turn our attention to financial results for the Human Services segment which drove the lion's share of the Company's growth in fiscal 2010. For the fourth quarter, revenue
for the Human Services segment grew 27.8% to $83.5 million, or 23.7% on a constant currency basis compared to last year. For the full fiscal year, revenue grew 41.1%, or
29.4% on a constant currency basis, to $317.5 million compared to fiscal 2009. This revenue growth was primarily driven by international expansion of our welfare-to-work
business.

Operating income for the Human Services segment grew 140.5% to $12.4 million in the fourth quarter, which equates to operating margin of 14.8%. The segment margin
expansion was derived from economies of scale from our tremendous international growth and seasonality in the fourth quarter from the Tax Credit business. This benefit was
partially offset by cost growth on a fixed-price education contract. For the full fiscal year, operating income for the segment increased 219.7% to $39.5 million, and operating
margin expanded to 12.4% compared to 5.5% for fiscal 2009.
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Growth in revenue and income for both the quarter and the year were driven by the international employment services operations in Australia and the UK. Year-over-year
comparisons were particularly favorable from our Australian operations. We more than doubled our Australian book of business at the end of fiscal 2009 and won additional
new work in the beginning of fiscal 2010. As a reminder, we also launched a new welfare-to-work program in the United Kingdom at the beginning of the fiscal year, which has
shown sequential revenue and margin growth during the year. We exited the fiscal year with the program fully ramped.

As you know, this contract is being rebid as part of the welfare reform initiatives under the UK Government's austerity program. Rich will provide an update on the UK rebid
later in the call but things are largely unchanged since our last earnings call. So for now, it's business as usual in the UK as we continue work under our current contract which
runs through June 30, 2011. The Human services segment had a great year, and the management team continues to manage cost effectively, especially in our international
programs that are volume sensitive.

Moving onto cash flow and balance sheet items. Solid net income contributed to record cash flows for the fiscal year. Cash flow in Q4 exceeded our prior expectations largely
due to strong collections including a large receivable that was previously expected to occur in October. Days sales outstanding was 66 days in the quarter and remained in our
stated range of 65 to 80 days. For the three months ended September 30, cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations totaled $20.6 million and for the full
fiscal year, totaled a record of $141 million. Free cash flow from continuing operations was $14.7 million for the fourth quarter and $118.4 million for the full fiscal year.

We remain committed to our cash deployment strategy, which includes quarterly cash dividends, opportunistic share repurchases, and selective acquisitions. During the quarter,
the Company purchased 307,987 shares of MAXIMUS common stock for $17.7 million. In September, the Board of Directors authorized an additional $100 million to our
ongoing repurchase program and at September 30, MAXIMUS had $122.8 million remaining under the repurchase program.

Our balance sheet remains healthy, and we exited the fiscal year with cash and cash equivalents totaling $155.3 million. Strong financial condition of the Company has been a
competitive advantage in the market as financial stability has become almost a prerequisite for government partners in the current economic environment. We believe our
financial flexibility will continue to be an important differentiator as government seeks to partner with reliable and financially solid firms.

Moving onto guidance. For fiscal 2011, we expect revenue to grow between 7% and 11% with an expected range of $890 million to $920 million driven by new work in both
segments. We enter fiscal 2011 with approximately 97% of this forecasted revenue in the form of backlog or option periods. On the bottom line, we expect adjusted diluted EPS
from continuing operations to grow between 9% and 15% to a range of $3.95 to $4.15 for fiscal 2011. As with any forecast, we have risks and opportunities which might mean
the difference between delivering EPS at either end of our stated range. So let me provide you with some details.

First, we have several new large programs in the early phases where the timing of cost and revenue may vary from our current assumptions. In addition, we may experience
volume fluctuations in both domestic and international programs. And with a larger percentage of international business, we may be impacted by any material currency changes.
Lastly, while we don't presently anticipate any disruptions as a result of the mid-term elections, we will see a shift in government administrations. So to sum it up, all of these
factors may drive us towards either end of our guidance range. Nevertheless, we have put forward ranges that we believe are realistic and achievable.

Management's focus is to concentrate on those drivers that would result in the delivery of financial results towards the upper end of our stated range. For modeling purposes, our
normalized tax rate going forward is expected to be 36.7%, which is substantially lower than in prior years. Not only is the international expansion diversifying our client base
and increasing margins striving real economic benefit by reducing our tax rate and further delivering long-term shareholder value.

Moving onto cash flows guidance. We expect cash provided by operating activities derived from continuing operations to be in the range of $75 million to $95 million for fiscal
2011. We expect free cash flow from continuing operations of $52 million to $72 million. Thanks for joining us this morning, and now I'll turn the call over to Rich.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Thanks, David. And good morning, everyone. We are very pleased to deliver a record year for fiscal 2010, which positions us for solid growth in fiscal 2011. This morning I'd
like to share more information about the exciting opportunities we see in the upcoming year and beyond. First, let's talk about Health Care reform. The new segment structure
that David mentioned helps us to focus our resources better, emphasize teamwork, increase predictability, and achieve operating synergies throughout the organization.

In our domestic Health Care business, this collaboration gives us a more comprehensive go-to-market strategy to help our clients address increasing demand for services. By
blending our consulting thought leadership with our BPO services expertise, we've strengthened our competitive position and are already realizing benefits from this enhanced
cross collaboration. As states begin to develop legislation and program implementation plans, we continue to engage both existing and potential clients nationwide both at the
federal and state levels.

We are actively participating on conference panels, webinars, and industry and government workgroups to demonstrate how our services can help achieve the new requirements,
including Medicaid expansion, health insurance exchanges, and long-term care programs. At the same time, we are pushing new innovations for enhancing our business process
modeling and monitoring tools that further improve overall operational efficiency. These tools help us drive continuous process improvements so that our clients can further
optimize their business operations and more effectively manage cost in the era of continued budget pressures.

Our business development efforts thus far have paid off. Over the past several months, we've generated traction in further establishing our presence in the health market. We've
secured key contracts that represent the blueprint of Health Care reform as states prepare to legislate and implement the various requirements. In this morning's press release,
we announced the signing of a new five-year award for Eligibility and Enrollment Monetization in New York for MAXIMUS' standardizing and simplifying the enrollment and
renewal processes for the State's public health insurance programs. And within the past month, we've successfully launched operations for the Eligibility and Enrollment
Monetization contract in Colorado.

These programs are similar to the future model for health insurance exchanges. Both are designed to share easy to understand information about health benefit availability, so
that consumers can make informed choices while also providing a more seamless eligibility experience for consumers to move in and out of various public programs. The
ultimate goal is to provide consumers with multiple ways to enroll efficiently into the right program or health plan.

During the quarter, we also secured a work related to the establishment of high-risk pools, part of the first wave of requirements enacted under Health Care reform. These
strategic contracts support the pre-existing condition insurance plans in California and New York. They represent great examples of how states are successfully doing more with
less. As an established vendor in both states, we are providing services to a new population of beneficiaries who are now eligible for insurance coverage. Under these contracts,
we are able to help both states leverage their current IT and operations infrastructure and proven business processes to achieve the early requirements of the Affordable Care
Act.

Our activities extend beyond our state clients. As eHealth initiatives come together, the federal government is seeking to further safeguard consumers' protected health
information in areas that weren't contemplated under HIPAA such as websites, web portals and social media sites. MAXIMUS won a small, but strategic contract with the
Office of the National Coordinator, or what's referred to as ONC, to help assess privacy and security practices of entities that are not covered by HIPAA. Under the HITECH
Act, ONC must prepare or report to Congress regarding personal health records and develop recommendations on the appropriate privacy and security requirements for the
vendors who handle these records.
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Our Federal Services division has also increased its appeals book of business. With the addition of three more contracts, MAXIMUS now provides independent medical reviews
to 37 states, making us the largest independent review organization in the country. These contracts are all very exciting for MAXIMUS and further validate our standing as a
leader within the health market.

Let's talk about the domestic environment. Last week we saw a shift in power in the House during the recent mid-term elections. While we are hearing much discussion
surrounding Health Care reform, any legislative attempts to reverse the law will be met with great resistance from the Democratic-controlled Senate and the President. There
has been talk of minor technical fixes to the law, but any major changes will require a significant amount of negotiation from both political parties. We continue to respond to
the needs of our state and federal clients who are still under obligation to meet the deadlines of the Affordable Care Act. But our go-to-market strategy aligns with the
overarching need for governments to cost-effectively manage rising caseloads and increased demand.

It is also important to point out that the current law contains many components that appear to be supported by both parties as well as health care consumers. Components that
address pre-existing conditions within the high-risk pools, extending appeals rights to health care consumers, and other initiatives that provide improved efficiencies and control
costs within the current public insurance programs, they appear to be desirable by many stakeholders.

One of the ways states are addressing costs is to move subsidized health care populations away fee-for-service models and into managed care. For example, Texas is already
moving more of its Medicaid beneficiaries into managed care in an effort to control costs. We are seeing the shift across the nation as traditional fee-for-service states are taking
a hard look at the benefits, including cost savings, under Medicaid managed care.

In addition to our domestic efforts, we're also aggressively pursuing international opportunities. In the UK, the new coalition government is implementing austerity measures to
reduce the country's debt. One of the key features of these measures is major reform of the welfare system. This includes a consolidation of several existing welfare work
programs into a single 'back-to-work' program called The Work program. As we discussed last quarter, most current welfare-to-work contracts will end on June 30, 2011, and
will be rebid under the new work program.

The Department of Work and Pensions is already well down the path for vendor procurements under The Work program and a two-step bid process is progressing as planned.
We recently submitted our bid for spot on the Buying Framework. This is the first phase of the procurement process. We expect to hear the results by the end of November. The
Buying Framework was established to narrow the field of qualified vendors who will be eligible to bid in Phase 2 for specific contracts within the 11 regional lots set up by the
Department of Work and Pensions. We are actively preparing for the release of Phase 2 and we expect this will kick-off in December.

Now, due to size and significance, this procurement has attracted much attention. That said, we remain confident that MAXIMUS is a strong contender, largely in part because
our performance to date has been very strong. We continue to surpass key performance requirements on the program with a job placement outcome rate at 13 weeks that is
nearly double the UK national average. We believe this should and will go a long way in contending for an ongoing role. Outside of the UK, the evolution of social welfare
programs in many European countries is well underway.

These countries are interested in our demonstrated ability to run model programs in a cost effective manner and to achieve key performance outcomes. With 27% of our
revenues in the fourth quarter coming from international programs, we have demonstrated our ability to establish and scale programs while mitigating risk and maximizing
opportunities. Whether it's markets where we have an established presence like Australia, Canada, or the UK, or emerging opportunities in markets in continental Europe, we
will rigorously evaluate each opportunity.
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Turning now to backlog, new awards, sales pipeline, and rebids. At September 30, 2010, backlog increased 17% to a record $2.1 billion compared to $1.8 billion in the prior
year. As David noted, with 97% of forecasted revenue in the form of backlog or option periods, we are optimistic with our fiscal 2010 financial targets. At September 30, we
had $685 million of new signed awards which includes the new enrollment center contract in New York. This contract was signed in September. Certainly, a great way to wrap
up fiscal 2010. At September 30, we had $709 million in awarded but unsigned contracts. And, subsequent to quarter close, we signed a large portion including a five-year
extension of our current contract for the California Healthy Families Program.

Moving onto our sales pipeline. At November 5, our total pipeline remained robust at $1.8 billion and consistent with the last quarter. With our ongoing development of
opportunities domestically and abroad, we are confident about our future growth prospects. Looking forward to rebids. I am pleased that we're out of the gates strong with early
wins. While fiscal 2011 was shaping up to be a big rebid year, we've already been successful in securing three of the contracts. These three contracts carry a total value of just
over $300 million, which includes the California Healthy Families extension. A good solid start to fiscal 2011. As a result, we have 11 contracts that remain up for rebid, which
have a total contract value of approximately $600 million. And, as I mentioned earlier, we believe the UK rebid present us with a promising opportunity. That rebid represents
about one-third of the remaining total contract value up for rebid.

To conclude, we're excited for the coming year and beyond. Our guidance for 2011 reflects the success we've had in building a robust pipeline and converting identified
opportunities into wins. We're particularly excited about the new contracts we have won that illustrates the traction we are building with government partnerships as they
continue to prepare for health care reform. We're also excited about our prospects in the international markets, including the UK where we are looking to build upon our success
in the welfare-to-work arena.

I'd like to extend a thank you to the entire MAXIMUS team for their efforts over the past year. We are ready to help our clients meet the challenges of increased demand, new
regulations, and evolving markets. We look forward to getting the job done for our clients and our constituents, as well as for our shareholders. And, with that, let's open it up
for questions. Operator?

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Operator

Thank you. (Operator Instructions) Our first question is coming from the line of James Kumpel with Madison Williams. Please state your question.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Hi. Good morning. Can you talk a little bit about what factors you're accounting for between the low end and the high end of your revenue guidance for fiscal 2011? What
would have to happen for you to be at the high end of the range?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Good morning, Jim. How are you? This is Rich.
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James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Thank you.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Dave, why don't you talk about this in terms of low end versus high end?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Sure, glad to. Look, there are several contracts that we've kicked off. In the past, some of the start-up phase contracts we've actually done better than our estimate, but they
create uncertainties, so that's part of the range in terms of the profitability. Sometimes when they get out of the block, we can pull more revenue through faster sometimes, and
it's possible with the change of administration that some could move it to the right while they scratch their head and think about direction. So, we thought about all those things.
Some things, just transactions on our welfare-to-work business, can be very difficult to predict. It's not as easy as the health business. They can move up or down.

What we've demonstrated time and time again is we have managed our cost structure, so we've kept it as variable as possible. So we were able -- we are generally able to adjust
pretty well our cost structure and deliver the EPS we are after despite revenue fluctuations. So those are the things that we think about, and we actually, we certainly, look at the
backlog. We certainly look at the pipeline and consider all that stuff. Okay?

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

What was the magnitude of the charge to revenues on that education contract?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Yes, it was actually in our guidance. Obviously, we fell right smack dab in the middle of our guidance range. It dampened revenue a little bit, but it was not -- about $4 million,
$3 million to $4 million.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Okay. And then also, could you talk a little bit about some of the factors that were unique to 2010 that helped free cash flow and maybe what some of those factors that won't
be there in 2011 that demonstrates why there is that trajectory?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Yes, you bet. And really, you're spot on. The fiscal year cash flow was incredible relative to earnings. There were a couple of things. There actually was a receivable that we
didn't collect at the end of fiscal year '09 of about $10 million. So those DSOs were high as it flipped into fiscal year '10, and our DSOs ended up pretty well at 66 days at the
end of the year. In fact, a similar situation. We were able to pull through a receivable in fiscal year 2010 that when we forecast we don't necessarily think it will repeat itself in
the next year. Some large receivables can break to the quarter end by just a few days one way or the other. They tend to be tough to predict. That's $20 million on the front end
of the year and the back end of the year.

The deferred revenue and there's advance payments, we generated substantial cash flow advantages on some of these international contracts. We generated about $30 million
worth of deferred revenue there this year. We picked up about $3 million in taxes. So when we go to next year, that's about $53 million is what that tallies, so if you normalize
the free cash flow this year down, it will be pretty much in line with where we are next year. In fact, the deferred revenue will turn around next year. So, actually, our cash flow
forecast for next year is pretty aggressive. It is on the doable side.
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James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

This is going to be the last one. I appreciate all of your answers. Rich, you talked about how you're proud of the success in the UK, and then you talk about how you got double
the UK outcome average at 13 weeks in job placement. Does that really translate into half the time to get people placed versus the national average?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I don't know if it translates into half the time. It's really an outcome -- it's the most important outcome metrics as you can imagine. The customers -- this is a good trend that we
see in the industry, and I believe it is the real driver why governments are looking to moving towards outsourcing with firms like MAXIMUS. They are very much focused on
outcomes. Meaning, we exceed the national average by 2 X. It means that our outcome metrics is 2 X. It doesn't mean we do it twice as fast or for half the cost. In fact, we may
make additional investments. I think it is more investments in the right area. It gets into things in terms of how you manage, how you flow those outcomes and targets down to
your individuals, how you manage your workforce, what incentives you have, et cetera. I don't think it correlates strictly to a cost metric, Jim.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Okay. Thank you very much.

Operator

Our next question is coming from the line of Brian Kinstlinger with Sidoti & Company. Please state your question.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Great. Thanks. Good morning. The first question I had, for Dave or Rich I guess, the expectation for the growth rates of Health versus Human Services in fiscal 2011 based on
your guidance. Is it similar -- the growth is similarly going to be coming from the Human Services as opposed to the Health Services this year?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

That's a great question, Brian. Good morning to you. Let me talk a little bit about where we see the growth coming from in fiscal '11. And, as we said, we expect the growth in
fiscal '11 to be in the range of 7% to 11%. By segment, when we start to look at the segments, we expect both the segments will grow, but interestingly enough, we actually
think it is going to be the Health Services segment that will grow faster than the Human Services segment. The reason for that is that Health Services has been very fortunate to
sign up some new work, most of which we've talked about, including New York, Colorado, and the high-risk pools, et cetera. So, we've factored that into the growth for that
segment.

Similarly, on the Human Services side, we are not counting on a growth rate as significant as the Human Services segment delivered in fiscal '10. The reason for that is
Australia. That really has settled in. They basically doubled their business, their run rate, in fiscal '10. It is not reasonable to think they are going to continue at that clip.

Furthermore, the UK now is fully ramped, so when you add all of that in plus one-third factor in Human Services, most of the consulting work that we consolidated into our
new lines of Health and Human Services segments, most of that went into the Human Services piece. In the consulting segment, that revenue by and large has been on a
decreasing mode, so that's going to temper the Human Services growth rate. When you add it all up, we think the faster segment is going to be Health versus Human Services.
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Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. And the 97% visibility number, is that the low end of the revenue guidance? And then, how do you guys factor the awarded but unsigned contracts into guidance? I guess
most of them have been awarded though.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

The 97% is really at the middle of the range. And then how we factor the pipeline, is that your question into the guidance?

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

The ones that have actually been awarded but unsigned even still today because I know you signed some of them. How do you factor those?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

We factor those, once it gets to the point that it's awarded and unsigned, by and large, it's 100% assured. It's not a probability game. We factor them in at 100%.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

And then when we look at the Health Services business, first of all, are there any refresh costs at all in California? And then you talked about the moving the cost
reimbursements, some of your contracts? Do we expect to see margin pressure in that industry? In that segment, sorry.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

As it relates to refresh, it's very typical that we will have some refresh costs. I don't believe we have major material refresh costs in the rebids we've signed up thus far. But
there'll be some, but it's not material. The second part of your question, could you repeat it for me, Brian?

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

The reimbursable.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

There -- we've actually been fortunate to get some growth through existing clients that happen to be reimbursable. They are lower margin. So that is just the nature of the risk.
So we like that work. Going forward, we don't see that, that would be the bulk of the growth.
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Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

So I guess the main question was, should margins be flat, up, or slightly down in that Health segment based on -

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Relatively consistent, Brian. We are looking for relatively consistent margins year-over-year.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

And then, I'm curious if you can go over the volumes, whether they're increasing or decreasing? You may have mentioned this in both the UK and Australia in terms of the
number of cases and number of placements versus, say, six months ago.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Australia has been soft as we have been looking into the latter part of the quarter and we look at the beginning of this year but relatively flat, not distressingly soft.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

And that's pretty much in line within the nature of the business. As you may know, Australia's unemployment rate has been decreasing, so the number of cases that we handle to
assist and helping them find opportunities would decrease naturally as well.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Yes, and Australia -- and the UK has been pretty flat. I mean, they're scratching their heads as they're working through. Everyone is focused on the new austerity program, so
that's not a surprise to us at all. So it's pretty much status quo.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Okay. And then finally on the buybacks, do you factor that at all in your guidance? Maybe what are your plans over the course of the year? Is it similar to the last year or two
which have been $30 million to $40 million? Or are you getting a little bit more aggressive do you think this year?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

First off, no, we do not factor buybacks nor do we factor M&A into our forecasted results. That, obviously, is a variable that would come into play as we take those actions. And
I would tell you that I think we will continue to remain opportunistic. We still think it's very creative to repurchase our shares and we'll balance, obviously, the use of our cash
for share repurchases with other competing needs. We do like the dividend, and, obviously, we continue to consider merger and acquisition opportunities.

Brian Kinstlinger - Sidoti & Company - Analyst

Great. Thank you.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

You bet.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Our next question is coming from Torin Eastburn with CJS Securities.

Torin Eastburn - CJS Securities - Analyst

Good morning, Rich and Dave. Good morning, Torin. How are you?

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Good morning.

Torin Eastburn - CJS Securities - Analyst

Good. My first question is about the guidance and particularly what it contemplates with respect to the UK and how the various possible scenarios that can play out there would
affect your guidance for 2011?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Our assumptions in our guidance as it relates to the UK is that the programs will continue, for the most part, through the entire fiscal year as is level load. It can play out, I will
say, less favorable if we were not to win the current level run rate of work, which I think is in the vicinity of $40 million a year. So if we were not successful in our rebid efforts
to win at least that much work, that would be, obviously, a downward adjustment to our guidance, our assumptions in our guidance,

On the other hand, if we win additional work above and beyond that run rate, that would be -- I actually think that is more likely to be a fiscal '12 revenue event because most of
that work would -- is anticipated to start July 1. It would have to ramp up. You would also need to keep in mind, depending upon terms and conditions, there could be start-up
costs. There could be revenue recognition issues such that there may be a ramp period we'd have to deal with.

Torin Eastburn - CJS Securities - Analyst

Okay. And my other question. What can you tell us about the size or the timing of the new contract you've won in New York?

Lisa Miles - MAXIMUS, Inc. - VP of IR

Torin, it's Lisa. We have not disclosed the size of the contract at this time. When we announce a formal press release, we would hope to do that, given client approval.
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Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

And, again, the key is just sensitivity to client disclosures. We've very sensitive to that. So we're anxious to disclose it, but we will have to be a bit patient.

Torin Eastburn - CJS Securities - Analyst

Okay. Thank you.

Operator

Your next question is a follow-up from James Kumpel with Madison Williams. Please state your question.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Hi, guys again. Can you talk a little bit about the CHIP upselling or cross-selling to existing Medicaid enrollment clients? Is that at all factored into your guidance? Do you see
some opportunities there in fiscal 2011?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Yes. I think to just capsulize your question, cross-selling CHIP is an area that folks have talked about. We get into also the same area -- is your question in the area of due
eligibles as well?

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

That would be part of it. I guess the newly addressable populations that are not being accounted for at least currently.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I would tell you this without getting into -- really, it becomes a bit speculative state-by-state. I do think there is a lot of focus in the populations and the programs. Are they best
fit? Are individuals best fit into a Medicare program, a Medicaid program, a CHIP program? So there's a lot of focus state-by-state as it relates to which program makes the most
sense, so we are seeing a lot of activity in that regard. We're counseling with our clients in terms of what they plan to do. At the moment, the most significant one, frankly, is
this initiative to move folks from fee-for-service to managed care.

You may have read about Texas and their intent to move a very significant number of their beneficiaries from fee-for-service to managed care, and we're are fortunate to run
that program. That will mean additional volume to us. I would not be surprised if we see that to continue to gain traction, Jim.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Obviously, the more managed care representation there is, the better it is for you, because that's your bread and butter.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

That's exactly right. That's exactly right. As you recall also that this new assignment and project we have in Colorado, that's a CHIP program.
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James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Got it. Okay. The second thing I think I wanted to go into is internationally, can you talk about the efforts you've embarked on to maybe establish a foothold on the continent? I
know you've got the UK, but in terms of continental Europe, are you in any sort of -- can you give us any a sense here in the third inning, [speck inning], first inning of pitching
for more business?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I'd be glad to do that. I am also going to be cautious, for obvious competitive reasons not to get into too much detail country by country, but we have spent a lot of time and we
have dedicated resources advancing our study of what opportunities exist country by country.

We have made cuts in terms of those attributes that are important to our business of those countries into which we would have an interest. We've identified those countries. We
have engaged advisors to help us understand the lay of the land, what type of work is made available by those governments, what's the propensity of those governments to
utilize firms like MAXIMUS? And we're -- early stages of actually building, I would tell you the metric that we disclose to you folks once the quarter is, what do we see in
terms of opportunities tracking?

I think the next step is to see some of those things bubble up. That would be the precursor to either a small investment in a country or just bidding on an opportunity in that
country.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Okay, on the business development front, can you also just give us a sense on the health exchange front? Obviously, Colorado is an early adopter, but are there other states that
are similarly moving forward towards that end? Or because of the 37 elections for governors and the political turnover, has it been more of a wait and see?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

Boy, it's a very complicated answer. There are a lot of moving parts, as you can appreciate. All of the things that you've mentioned and more come into play. We also need to
remember that not only is Colorado an early adopter in this context, but so is New York. I'd actually tell you that I think while a lot of what New York and Colorado are doing
plays extremely well into health care reform, much of it also plays well into the fact that they are just reengineering how they do eligibility determination. To centralize some of
these functions and bring new technology to bear just makes so much sense for them, whether it's under -- to get a better position to comply with the new federal legislation, the
new federal law, or just to move forward with their existing programs, it makes an awful lot of sense.

In terms of the overall environment, I would best describe it as lots of dynamics, at the federal level and at the state level, as it relates to health exchanges. You have lots of folks
at the table by industry, by group. It would be the insurance companies, it would be the insurance agents, it would be the providers of health care, it would be firms like
MAXIMUS. Of course, all the federal agencies that are in charge of this. Generally, the states are at a point where they're trying -- they're focused primarily on governance.
How do they want to structure? Do they want to have a separate quasi-governmental body to handle this similar to Massachusetts Connector? Or is this something that they
simply put underneath the responsibility of either the insurance commissioner or the health commissioner, or both?

I think that is the topic du jour with most of the states, some of it's advanced further. Most of the states, I'd say, are at that point. The mid-term elections do put a put a pause in to
the whole equation. And I do think we are going to see a couple of years where there will be challenges to health care reform, but it does feel like the exchanges will move
forward in some form or fashion. The industry has not quite decided, Jim, in terms of what they will look like. My guess is that they will take different shapes and it will vary
state-by-state. That very much plays into what we are doing, what we are focused on, on a national level. Again, both at the state level and the federal level.
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James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

And my final follow-up is, if you guys are essentially assuming similar margins in 2011 to 2010 and you are not assuming buybacks of any particular magnitude in 2011. What's
the cause of the operating leverage that we are seeing in terms of faster earnings growth versus the top line?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I think you've got several -- there's a lot of things that factor into that. Such things as, we took a charge in this quarter relative to a cost overrun for a large project. Our plan is
we're not going to have such items. I think we'll get some efficiencies as well.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

Share repurchase is in this quarter that will spill over next year.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

You get some full-year benefits for share repurchases next year.

David Walker - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CFO

UK was ramping the last year so you'll get a full year of the benefit with a revenue recognition. So those all things spill into it.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

And presumably with health services being a higher margin, business growing faster? Is that part of it too?

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

I don't know if I'd go to -- certainly, we have growth aspirations for Health Services. Again, the margin mix will depend upon the nature of the work as we move forward. If we
have expansion in those states that are principally lower margin fixed fee, which I do think we'll have some in Texas, that won't provide additional margin, but it certainly will
provide top line growth. So we'll have to see on that one.

James Kumpel - Madison Williams - Analyst

Okay. Thank you very much.

Rich Montoni - MAXIMUS, Inc. - CEO

You bet.
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Operator

There are no further questions at this time. This will conclude today's teleconference. You may disconnect your lines, and we thank you for your participation.

DISCLAIMER

Thomson Reuters reserves the right to make changes to documents, content, or other information on this web site without obligation to notify any person of such changes.

In the conference calls upon which Event Transcripts are based, companies may make projections or other forward-looking statements regarding a variety of items. Such
forward-looking statements are based upon current expectations and involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ materially from those stated in any forward-
looking statement based on a number of important factors and risks, which are more specifically identified in the companies' most recent SEC filings. Although the companies
may indicate and believe that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements are reasonable, any of the assumptions could prove inaccurate or incorrect and,
therefore, there can be no assurance that the results contemplated in the forward-looking statements will be realized.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN EVENT TRANSCRIPTS IS A TEXTUAL REPRESENTATION OF THE APPLICABLE COMPANY'S CONFERENCE CALL
AND WHILE EFFORTS ARE MADE TO PROVIDE AN ACCURATE TRANSCRIPTION, THERE MAY BE MATERIAL ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURACIES
IN THE REPORTING OF THE SUBSTANCE OF THE CONFERENCE CALLS. IN NO WAY DOES THOMSON REUTERS OR THE APPLICABLE COMPANY
ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS MADE BASED UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS WEB SITE
OR IN ANY EVENT TRANSCRIPT. USERS ARE ADVISED TO REVIEW THE APPLICABLE COMPANY'S CONFERENCE CALL ITSELF AND THE APPLICABLE
COMPANY'S SEC FILINGS BEFORE MAKING ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS.
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Continuing Operations Record Q4 and FY 10 Results Q4 revenue grew 9.1% FY 10 revenue grew 15.5% Q4 operating margin bolstered from ($mm, except per share data) Q4 FY09 Q4 FY10 % FY 09 FY 10 % Revenue Actual Change seasonality & timing of international revenue; includes $2.2 million charge related to a bad debt reserve on a long‐term receivable Health Services 129.5 $ 129.0 $ (0.4%) 495.1 $ 514.3 $ 3.9% Human Services 65.3 83.5 27.9% 225.0 317.5 41.1% Total 194.8 $ 212.5 $ 9.1% 720.1 $ 831.7 $ 15.5% Operating Income (Loss) Health Services 19.0 $ 20.0 $ 5.1% 72.9 $ 64.7 $ (11.2%) Q4 and FY ‘10 margin expansion driven by Human Services GAAP & Adjusted Diluted EPS Fiscal fourth quarter: • GAAP EPS 1 16 0 08 Human Services 5.2 12.4 138.5% 12.4 39.6 219.4% Corporate Other (0.3) (2.2) nm (0.9) (2.2) nm Legal, settlement & acq. (expense) recovery (0.2) ‐ nm 4.2 5.4 28.6% Total 23.7 $ 30.2 $ 27.4% 88.6 $ 107.5 $ 21.3% Operating Margin % (excl legal) 12.3% 14.2% 11.7% 12.3% of $1.16 includes $0.08 of infrequently occurring tax benefit. As a result, adjusted diluted EPS from continuing operations is $1.08. Interest and Other Income, net (0.1) 0.2 nm 0.1 0.8 700.0% Income Before Taxes ‐ Continuing Ops 23.6 30.4 28.8% 88.7 108.3 22.1% Provision for Income Taxes 9.2 9.7 5.4% 34.9 38.9 11.6% Net Income ‐ Continuing Operations 14.4 $ 20.7 $ 43.8% 53.8 $ 69.4 $ 28.9% Fiscal full year • FY ‘10 GAAP diluted EPS of $3.86 includes $0.24 of benefits (legal recoveries of $0.19 and tax benefit of $0.05); as a result, adjusted diluted EPS from Fully Diluted EPS ‐ Continuing Ops 0.80 $ 1.16 $ 45.0% 3.01 $ 3.86 $ 27.4% Pro Forma Adjustments 0.01 $ (0.08) $ (0.14) $ (0.24) $ Adj. EPS ‐ Continuing Ops, excluding legal 0.81 $ 1.08 $ 33.3% 2.87 $ 3.62 $ 25.1% 2 continuing operations is $3.62.



2009 2010 % change 2009 2010 % change Twelve Months Ended September 30 Three Months Ended September 30 Revenue Health Services 129.5 $ 129.0 $ (0.4%) 495.1 $ 514.3 $ 3.9% Operating Income Health Services 19.0 $ 20.0 $ 5.1% 72.9 $ 64.7 $ (11.2%) Operating Margin % (excl legal) 14.7% 15.5% 14.7% 12.6% $ in millions • Full year revenue grew 3.9% compared to last year driven by new work and acquired revenue • Q4 operating income increased 5.1% with operating margin of 15.5%. • Fiscal year 2010 margin decline compared to FY 09 was principally due to the timing of rebids and y g p p p y g expansion in lower risk, cost‐reimbursable programs where margins are lower • As disclosed in 8K, quarterly fluctuations in Health Services margins should be expected and are due to normal program life cycles



2009 2010 % change 2009 2010 % change Three Months Ended September 30 Twelve Months Ended September 30 Revenue Human Services 65.3 $ 83.5 $ 27.8% 225.0 $ 317.5 $ 41.1% Operating Income Human Services 5.2 $ 12.4 $ 140.5% 12.4 $ 39.5 $ 219.7% Operating Margin % (excl legal) 7.9% 14.8% 5.5% 12.4% $ in millions h d h l ’ h f h ‘ The Human Services Segment drove the lion’s share of Company growth in FY 10 • Q4 revenue grew 27.8% (23.7% constant currency) and for the full year grew 41.1% (29.4% constant currency) • Operating margin increased to 14.8% for Q4’10 and 12.4% for FY ’10; driven by international expansion • • Year/year comparisons particularly favorable in Australia; more than doubled book of business at the end of fiscal 2009 and won new work in early fiscal 2010 • Launched new welfare‐to‐work program in United Kingdom in Q1 ‘10; exited the year fully ramped; expectations unchanged since last call for current contract to run through June 2011.



Financial stability has become a pre‐requisite for government partners in the current economic environment and our financial flexibility will continue to be an important differentiator • Solid net income drove record cash flows for the fiscal year differentiator. • Q4 ‘10 cash flow exceeded our expectations due to strong collections including a large receivable that was previously expected to occur in October; DSOs were 66 days • Cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations $ $ – Q4 ‘10 : 20.6 million with free cash flow* of 14.7 million – Fiscal 2010: $141.0 million with free cash flow* of $118.4 million • In Q4 ‘10, used cash of $17.7 million for the purchase of 307,987 shares of MMS. In September, MAXIMUS Board expanded September the authorization by $100 million and at 30, 2010, MAXIMUS had $122.8 million available under the repurchase program • Healthy cash and cash equivalents totaling $155.3 million at September 30, 2010 * 5 The Company defines free cash flow as cash provided by operating activities, less property, plant and equipment and capitalized software



7%‐11% revenue growth FY 11E Revenue $890‐$920 million Adj d Dil d $3 95 $4 15 9%‐15% earnings growth Adjusted Diluted EPS 3.95‐$4.15 Cash from Continuing Ops $75‐$95 million Free Cash Flow from Cont. Ops $52‐$72 million • At September 30, 2010, 97% of forecasted fiscal 2011 revenue is in the form of backlog/options • Forecast has risks and opportunities that may mean the difference between the top or bottom of the range assumptions – New programs in early phases where timing of cost and revenue may vary from current assumptions – May experience volume fluctuations – Material changes to currency – Don’t anticipate disruption from mid‐term elections but administrations are shifting Ranges are realistic and achievable, including the upper ends; management’s focus is on drivers will result delivery ends to concentrate those that in of the upper ends.
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Our Health Services and Human Services realignment has resulted in an enhanced cross‐collaboration and comprehensive go‐to‐market strategy. • Engaging both existing and potential clients at the state and federal levels. Active on conference panels, W bi di d t d t k Webinars and industry and government workgroups • Demonstrating how our services help clients meet increased demand for services and achieve requirements such as expansion health Medicaid expansion, insurance exchanges and long‐term care programs • Pushing new innovations for enhancing BPO modeling and monitoring tools These tools clients optimize tools. help their operations and more effectively manage costs in an era of continued budget pressures



Over the past several months, we’ve further established our presence as a market leader by securing key contracts that represent the blueprint of health care reform. • Signed new 5‐year Eligibility and Enrollment Modernization (EEM) contracts in New York and launched Colorado EEM.  These represent the future model for health insurance exchanges • Offer seamless eligibility and are consumer friendly • Awarded new work for high risk pools in California and New York. States doin ith less le era in c rrent infrastr ct re doing more with less; leveraging current IT and BPO infrastructure • New work to assess personal health record for entities not covered by HIPAA for the Office of the National Coordinator (ONC) • Added new three state contracts to provide independent, evidencebased health appeals. With 37 states, MAXIMUS is now the largest Independent Medical Review Organization in the country



Election results and shift in power in House may lead to minor technical fixes to ACA, but major changes less likely • The current law contains many provisions that appear to have bi‐partisan and stakeholder support: • Addressing pre‐existing conditions within high risk pools • Extending health appeals rights to consumers Improving efficiencies and controlling costs of current public insurance programs • States already actively addressing increased costs • Transition traditional fee for service into away from fee‐for‐Medicaid managed care. Efforts are underway in Texas to move more beneficiaries into managed care as a way to control costs



We remain confident that MAXIMUS is a strong contender in the UK’s Work Programme due to our strong performance to date. • UK coalition government implementing austerity measures; key feature is a major welfare reform. Consolidating many welfare‐towork programs into the single ‘back‐to‐work’ Work Programme • Two‐step rebid process progressing as planned; recently submitted bid for a spot on the Buying Framework and expect results for phase one by the end of this month • Buying Framework was established to narrow the field of qualified vendors who will be eligible to bid on Phase two. • Actively preparing for the release of phase two for two, specific contracts within the 11 regional lots set up by the Dept of Work & Pensions • Strong performance to date with a job placement outcome rate at 13 weeks that’s nearly double the national average that s UK



The evolution of social welfare programs in many European countries is well underway. • In Q4 FY 10, 27% of revenue was from international programs  Other countries interested in our demonstrated ability to run model programs in a cost‐effective way while meeting key performance outcomes • We are rigorously evaluating each opportunity abroad



At September 30th, backlog increased 17% to a record $2.1 billion. • With 97% of forecasted revenue in the form of backlog, we are optimistic with our FY 11 financial targets • At September 30th, signed contract wins totaled $685 million – Includes new enrollment center contract in New York • At September 30th, new contracts pending (awarded but unsigned) totaled $709 million – Subsequent to quarter close, we signed several contracts, including a five‐year extension for the California Healthy Families program



Pipeline of Opportunities at November 5, 2010 Pipeline Nov. 3, 2009 Nov. 5, 2010 Proposals Pending $342M $238M Proposals in Preparation $339M $111M RFPs Tracking $745M $1,458M Total Pipeline $1,426M $1,807M Fiscal 2011 Rebids • Already secured three bids worth $300 million of the 14 rebids in FY 11 (includes a 5‐year extension on California Healthy Families) • The 11 contracts that remain up for rebid are worth approximately $600 million UK rebid presents a promising opportunity. This bid represents about one‐third of the remaining total contract value up for rebid



Our guidance for fiscal 2011 reflects our success in building a robust pipeline and converting indentified opportunities into wins. • New contracts illustrate the traction we are building with our government partners as they prepare for health care reform • Excited about our prospects in international markets, including the UK • Ready to help our clients meet the challenges of increased demand, new regulations and evolving markets


